California, and Defendants, who are citizens of and/or have their principal places of business in 

Florida and/or Puerto Rico. None of Defendants have the same citizenship as Plaintiff.  

13. The amount in controversy exceeds the jurisdictional threshold of seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs.  

14. Venue in this Court is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1) because the 

Navarros are residents of Puerto Rico and Benworth PR is an entity organized under the laws of 

the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.